d H.C.WAINWRIGHT&CO.

Company Update
Metals and Mining

November 18, 2019

U.S. Gold Corp. (USAU)

Rating: Buy

Heiko F. Inle, CFA
212-356-0510
hihle@hcwresearch.com

Tyler Bisset
646-975-6955
tbisset@hcwresearch.com

Newly Discovered System at Keystone; Geologic
Overlaps With Cove-McCoy Project; Reiterate Buy

Price

Exchange

Price Target

52-Week High

52-Week Low
Enterprise Value (M)
Market Cap (M)

Shares Outstanding (M)
3 Month Avg Volume
Short Interest (M)
Balance Sheet Metrics
Cash (M)

Total Debt (M)

Total Cash/Share

EPS Diluted

11/15/2019

Stock Data

$0.73
NASDAQ
$2.70
$1.53
$0.70
$14

$17

23.3
120,021
0.23

$3.5
$0.0
$0.15

General: In May 2017, privately held U.S. Gold Corp. merged with
publicly traded Dataram--historic 2017 financials remain under
Dataram's name. See SEC docs for further clarification.

FY19 drilling returns extensive intervals of gold mineralization.
On November 12, 2019, U.S. Gold Corp. reported assays from six
reverse circulation (RC) holes and one diamond drill hole at its Keystone
property in Nevada. USAU's FY19 exploration program consisted of
13,177 feet (4,016 meters) of drilling, and we note that five of the seven
total holes intersected significant gold grades. In short, the recent drilling
program has proven to be one of the most successful exploration efforts
to date at Keystone, with results ultimately underscored by the Nina
Skarn system.

Proof of strong mineralizing system. The exploration program tested
multiple portions of the Keystone property, including the Sophia, Tip
Top, and Sophia South targets. In particular, we emphasize results
from the Nina Skarn target, given not only the extensive mineralization
observed in drilling, but also the favorable rock assemblages in which
this mineralization occurs. As an example, Key19-05rc at Nina Skarn
returned 67.06 meters (m) of 0.194 grams per tonne (gpt) gold, starting
at only 12.20 m from surface, followed by a second 76.20 m interval
containing 0.224 gpt gold to a depth of 225.60 m. We emphasize that

Full Year - Dec 2019A 2020E 2021E | Key19-05rcis the only Firill hole from this area of Keys’gone, apd that the

EY (0.44) (0.28) (0.28) management team believes the target could be open in all directions.
i Cove-McCoy deposit serves as a possible geologic analog to the
Full Year - Dec 2019A 2020E 2021E Nina Skarn. Within the Keystone property, both the Walti and Mud
FY 0.0 0.0 0.0 Springs intrusions may have played an integral role in the generation
0.8 Yol (mi) Price , . | of the Nina Skarn and, ultimately, an associated Carlin-type deposit.
Notably, these intrusive bodies are believed to be of the same age
06 14 as those seen at the McCoy skarn, which is classified as an oxidized
’ skarn just like Keystone. We further highlight that various geochemical
1.2 characteristics of the Keystone intrusives line up quite well with those

0.41 f\,\ //l’ A M 1 seen at the Cove-McCoy project.

0.2 il L .\.\M 08 We reiterate our Buy rating and our PT of $2.70 per share. We
’ have made some minor tweaks to our valuation, including moving our
0 06 model forward to FY20, which ultimately led to an unchanged price
NOV-18 MAR-19 JUL-19 NOV-19 target when combined. Our valuation remains based on a DCF analysis

for the Copper King project, utilizing an unchanged 12% discount rate,
which is in-line with similar development projects in other top tier mining
jurisdictions. Our DCF analysis results in a valuation for Copper King of
$46.6M, or $1.72 per share. We add a total of $22.0M for the Keystone
projectand USAU's other assets, in addition to $3.5M of cash, to achieve
our overall firm NAV of $2.67 per share. We round this figure to the
nearest $0.10 to arrive at our $2.70 per share PT. Given the recent
advancements at Keystone, we recognize that its associated value
could prove to be conservative, especially if U.S. Gold continues to
expand upon the aforementioned results.

Risks. Commodity price risk; operating and technical risk; financial risk.

For definitions and the distribution of analyst ratings, analyst certifications, and other disclosures, please refer to pages 3 - 4 of this report.



U.S. Gold Corp.

November 18, 2019

Copper King
Tons ('000s)

Gold grade (0z/t)
Gold recovery (%)

Gold production (000's 0z)
Gold price

Copper grade (%)

Copper recovery (%)

Copper production (‘000s Ibs)
Copper price

Gold equivalent production

Revenue in '000s $
Revenue from Gold
Revenue from Copper
Gross Revenue
Smelter Payable %

[CRONC]

Concentrate Smelting & Transportation
Net Revenue

Cash cost per ton (Includes Mining, Processing, G&A and Reclamation)
Total operating costs
Wyoming Royalty @

Operating cash flow

CapEx (000s)

AISC per AuEq oz

Tax / tax rate (in 000's) @

Free cash flow

Cash flow discount rate
PV of cash flow

Total current cash flow

Cash & equivalents (USD)

Value for Keystone and other assets (Including $2M for Orevada)
Debt

Total current value (USD)

Common Shares Outstanding
Options

Warrants

Fully Diluted Shares outstanding

U.S. Gold NAV per share
Rounded ($0.10) price target
USAU share price

% discount to NAV

Source: H.C. Wainwright & Co. estimates.

95.0% Gross Gold Revenue
96.0% Gross Copper Revenue
3.0% Gross Revenue

5%

21.0%

12.0%

46,557
3,539
22,000

BT R RS

72,096

23,322
438
3,291
27,051

$ 2.67
$ 2.70
$ 0.72

73.0%

$ 172 pershare
As of Jul. 31, 2019

As of Sept. 13, 2019
As of Jul. 31, 2019
As of Jul. 31, 2019

As of Nov. 15, 2019

B R R LR R

w e w

“«

S

2020

B R R R

o

$
(1,500) $
S
$

(1,500) $

(1,500) $

2021

(1,500)
(1,500)

1
(1,339)

v e v e v o

RUSRVS

“»

w e w

$

S

2022

B R R R

- $
(1,500) $

- S
$
(1,500) $

2
(1,196) $

2023

(1,500)

(1,500)

3
(1,068)

R R R LR R

QUSRS

$

S

2024

B R R

»

(5,000)

PSR aRs

(5,000 $

4
(3178) $

2025

v v e v o

(111,080

QUSRS

(111,080) $

5
(63,030) $

Note 1: No taxes in 2025 and 2026 due to NOL's from CapEx
Note 2: Model assumes mine life through 2041. Due to space constraints, all years post-2034 have been hidden, but cash flow is included in NAV estimate.

Excludes options with an exercisable price exceeding $1.50
Excludes warrants with an exercisable price exceeding $1.50

2026

2,000

0.033

60.8%
40.1
$1,500

0.27%

34.6%

3,741
2.75
47.0

60,201
10,288
70,489
(3,010)
(412)
(2,115)
64,953

156
(31,100)
(2,330)

31,523
(4,786)
764

26,737

6
13,546

B R R

ww» v

S

2027

3,318

0.028

70.9%
65.9
$1,500

0.25%

78.8%
13,069
2.75
89.9

98,850
35,940

134,790
(4,943)
(1,438)
(4,044)

124,366

14.8
(49,171)
(4,816)

70,379
(250)
550

70,129

7
31,723

v e v e v o

w» v

$

$

2028

3,383

0.026

71.3%
62.7
$1,500

0.23%

77.3%
12,034
2.75
84.8

o

94,050
33,093

127,143
(4,703)
(1,324)
(3,814)

117,302

B R R

146
(49,431)
(4,436)

ww» v

63,434
(250)
586
(13,269)

w v e »

49,916 $

8
20,160 $

2029

3,660

0.016

71.6%
419
$1,500

0.21%

75.7%
11,636
2.75
63.2

62,850
32,000
94,850
(3,143)
(1,280)
(2,826)
87,582

13.0
(47,726)
(2,930)

36,926

(250)
759

(7,702)

28,974

9
10,448

o

B R R

ww» v

PSR S

$

$

2030

3,650

0.022

74.2%
59.6
$1,500

0.22%

82.5%
13,257
2.75
83.9

89,400
36,455

125,855
(4,470)
(1,458)
(3,776)

116,151

136
(49,567)
(4,369)

62,215

(250)
594
(13,013)

48,953

10
15,761

o

B R R

w»n

LS STARTS

“»

2031

3,650

0.013

70.4%
334
$1,500

0.19%

74.2%
10,290
2.75
523

50,100
28,296
78,396
(2,505)
(1,132)
(2,352)
72,407

14.7
(53,619)
(1,926)

16,863

(250)
1,031

(3,489)

13,125

11
3,773

B R R R

wwn

w v »

2032

3,650

0.010

77.3%
282
$1,500

0.15%

86.7%

9,490
2.75
45.6

42,300
26,097
68,397
(2,115)
(1,044)
(2,052)
63,186

136
(49,458)
(1,586)

12,143
(17,320
1,464
1,087

(4,090)

12
(1,050)

o

B R R

w»n

w v v w»

“»

2033 2034 2035
3,660 3,650 3,650
0.012 0.013 0.015
74.5% 75.9% 74.5%
327 36.0 208
$1,500 $1,500 $1,500
0.17% 0.18% 0.19%
87.0% 86.7% 85.4%
10,831 11,387 11,851
275 S 275 S 2.75
526 56.9 62.5
49,050 $ 54,000 $ 61,200
29,784 $ 31,313 $ 32590
78834 $ 85313 $ 93,790
(2453) §  (2,700) $  (3,060)
(1,191) $ (1,253) $ (1,304)
(2,365) (2,559) $ (2,814)
72,825 $ 78801 $ 86612
135 $ 137§ 13.4
(49,556) S (50,042) $  (48,983)
(2,089) $ (2,386) $ (2,834)
21,180 $ 26373 $ 34,795
(4,786) $ (250) $ (250)
1,034 $ 884 $ 787
(3,443) $  (5486) S (7,254)
12951 $ 20638 $ 27,291

13 14 15
2,968 $ 4223 $ 4,986

H.C. WAINWRIGHT & CO. EQUITY RESEARCH



U.S. Gold Corp.

Important Disclaimers

This material is confidential and intended for use by Institutional Accounts as defined in FINRA Rule 4512(c). It may also be
privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal rules. If you have received it by mistake, please let
us know by e-mail reply to unsubscribe@hcwresearch.com and delete it from your system; you may not copy this message or
disclose its contents to anyone. The integrity and security of this message cannot be guaranteed on the Internet.

H.C. WAINWRIGHT & CO, LLC RATING SYSTEM: H.C. Wainwright employs a three tier rating system for evaluating both
the potential return and risk associated with owning common equity shares of rated firms. The expected return of any given
equity is measured on a RELATIVE basis of other companies in the same sector. The price objective is calculated to estimate
the potential movements in price that a given equity could reach provided certain targets are met over a defined time horizon.
Price objectives are subject to external factors including industry events and market volatility.

RETURN ASSESSMENT

Market Outperform (Buy): The common stock of the company is expected to outperform a passive index comprised of all the
common stock of companies within the same sector.

Market Perform (Neutral): The common stock of the company is expected to mimic the performance of a passive index
comprised of all the common stock of companies within the same sector.

Market Underperform (Sell): The common stock of the company is expected to underperform a passive index comprised of
all the common stock of companies within the same sector.

Rating and Price Target History for: U.S. Gold Corp. (USAU-US) as of 11-15-2019

1:BUY:$3.00 [|BUY:$2.30 [|BUY:$2.90 [|BUY:$2.70
07/10/18 05/08/19 08/19/19 09/12/19

]
P
N

N~

Q3 2017 Q1 Q2 Q3 2018 Q1 Q2 Q3 2019 Q1 Q2 Q3 20

8

ol 6
Ny .

2

0

2!

Investment Banking Services include, but are not limited to, acting as a manager/co-manager in the underwriting or placement
of securities, acting as financial advisor, and/or providing corporate finance or capital markets-related services to a company
or one of its affiliates or subsidiaries within the past 12 months.

November 18, 2019

Distribution of Ratings Table as of November 15, 2019
IB Service/Past 12 Months|
Ratings Count Percent Count Percent
Buy 379 91.99% 125 32.98%
Neutral 31 7.52% 4 12.90%
Sell 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Under Review 2 0.49% 2 100.00%

H.C. Wainwright & Co, LLC (the “Firm”) is a member of FINRA and SIPC and a registered U.S. Broker-Dealer.

I, Heiko F. lhle, CFA and Tyler Bisset , certify that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal
views about any and all subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly
or indirectly related to the specific recommendation or views expressed in this research report; and 3) neither myself nor any
members of my household is an officer, director or advisory board member of these companies.

None of the research analysts or the research analyst’s household has a financial interest in the securities of U.S. Gold Corp.
(including, without limitation, any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position).

As of October 31, 2019 neither the Firm nor its affiliates beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities
of U.S. Gold Corp..

Neither the research analyst nor the Firm knows or has reason to know of any other material conflict of interest at the time
of publication of this research report.

The research analyst principally responsible for preparation of the report does not receive compensation that is based upon any
specific investment banking services or transaction but is compensated based on factors including total revenue and profitability
of the Firm, a substantial portion of which is derived from investment banking services.

H.C. WAINWRIGHT & CO. EQUITY RESEARCH



U.S. Gold Corp. November 18, 2019

The firm or its affiliates received compensation from U.S. Gold Corp. for non-investment banking services in the previous 12
months.

The Firm or its affiliates did receive compensation from U.S. Gold Corp. for investment banking services within twelve months
before, and will seek compensation from the companies mentioned in this report for investment banking services within three
months following publication of the research report.

H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for U.S. Gold Corp. during the past 12
months.

The Firm does not make a market in U.S. Gold Corp. as of the date of this research report.

The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment
objectives and financial position. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. This report is offered for informational
purposes only, and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction
where such would be prohibited. This research report is not intended to provide tax advice or to be used to provide tax advice to
any person. Electronic versions of H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC research reports are made available to all clients simultaneously.
No part of this report may be reproduced in any form without the expressed permission of H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC. Additional
information available upon request.

H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This research report is
not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial
situation and the particular needs of any specific person. Investors should seek financial advice regarding the appropriateness
of investing in financial instruments and implementing investment strategies discussed or recommended in this research report.

H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC’s and its affiliates’ salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market
commentary or trading strategies that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research report.

H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, excluding its analysts, will from time to time
have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives (including options and warrants)
thereof of covered companies referred to in this research report.

The information contained herein is based on sources which we believe to be reliable but is not guaranteed by us as being
accurate and does not purport to be a complete statement or summary of the available data on the company, industry or security
discussed in the report. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute the analyst’s judgment as of the date of
this report and are subject to change without notice.

Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this research report: may lose value; are not insured by the Federal
Deposit Insurance Corporation; and are subject to investment risks, including possible loss of the principal amount invested.

H.C. WAINWRIGHT & CO. EQUITY RESEARCH 4



