November 18, 2019

U.S. Gold Corp. (USAU) Rating: Buy

Heiko F. Ihle, CFA 212-356-0510 hihle@hcwresearch.com

Tyler Bisset 646-975-6955 tbisset@hcwresearch.com

Newly Discovered System at Keystone; Geologic Overlaps With Cove-McCoy Project; Reiterate Buy

Stock Data	11/15/2019
Price	\$0.73
Exchange	NASDAQ
Price Target	\$2.70
52-Week High	\$1.53
52-Week Low	\$0.70
Enterprise Value (M)	\$14
Market Cap (M)	\$17
Shares Outstanding (M)	23.3
3 Month Avg Volume	120,021
Short Interest (M)	0.23
Ralanco Shoot Motrics	

Balance Sheet Metrics	
Cash (M)	\$3.5
Total Debt (M)	\$0.0
Total Cash/Share	\$0.15

General: In May 2017, privately held U.S. Gold Corp. merged with publicly traded Dataram--historic 2017 financials remain under Dataram's name. See SEC docs for further clarification.

EPS Diluted			
Full Year - Dec	2019A	2020E	2021E
FY	(0.44)	(0.28)	(0.28)
Revenue (\$M)			
Full Year - Dec	2019A	2020E	2021E
FY	0.0	0.0	0.0



FY19 drilling returns extensive intervals of gold mineralization. On November 12, 2019, U.S. Gold Corp. reported assays from six reverse circulation (RC) holes and one diamond drill hole at its Keystone property in Nevada. USAU's FY19 exploration program consisted of 13,177 feet (4,016 meters) of drilling, and we note that five of the seven total holes intersected significant gold grades. In short, the recent drilling program has proven to be one of the most successful exploration efforts to date at Keystone, with results ultimately underscored by the Nina Skarn system.

Proof of strong mineralizing system. The exploration program tested multiple portions of the Keystone property, including the Sophia, Tip Top, and Sophia South targets. In particular, we emphasize results from the Nina Skarn target, given not only the extensive mineralization observed in drilling, but also the favorable rock assemblages in which this mineralization occurs. As an example, Key19-05rc at Nina Skarn returned 67.06 meters (m) of 0.194 grams per tonne (gpt) gold, starting at only 12.20 m from surface, followed by a second 76.20 m interval containing 0.224 gpt gold to a depth of 225.60 m. We emphasize that Key19-05rc is the only drill hole from this area of Keystone, and that the management team believes the target could be open in all directions.

Cove-McCoy deposit serves as a possible geologic analog to the Nina Skarn. Within the Keystone property, both the Walti and Mud Springs intrusions may have played an integral role in the generation of the Nina Skarn and, ultimately, an associated Carlin-type deposit. Notably, these intrusive bodies are believed to be of the same age as those seen at the McCoy skarn, which is classified as an oxidized skarn just like Keystone. We further highlight that various geochemical characteristics of the Keystone intrusives line up quite well with those seen at the Cove-McCoy project.

We reiterate our Buy rating and our PT of \$2.70 per share. We have made some minor tweaks to our valuation, including moving our model forward to FY20, which ultimately led to an unchanged price target when combined. Our valuation remains based on a DCF analysis for the Copper King project, utilizing an unchanged 12% discount rate, which is in-line with similar development projects in other top tier mining jurisdictions. Our DCF analysis results in a valuation for Copper King of \$46.6M, or \$1.72 per share. We add a total of \$22.0M for the Keystone project and USAU's other assets, in addition to \$3.5M of cash, to achieve our overall firm NAV of \$2.67 per share. We round this figure to the nearest \$0.10 to arrive at our \$2.70 per share PT. Given the recent advancements at Keystone, we recognize that its associated value could prove to be conservative, especially if U.S. Gold continues to expand upon the aforementioned results.

Risks. Commodity price risk; operating and technical risk; financial risk.

U.S. Gold Corp. November 18, 2019

dola dolp.																			1400	CITIDOI	10, 20
					2020	2021		2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	2033	2034	2035
Copper King																					
Tons ('000s)					-	-		-	-	-	-	2,000	3,318	3,383	3,660	3,650	3,650	3,650	3,660	3,650	3,650
Gold grade (oz/t)					-	-		-	-	-	-	0.033	0.028	0.026	0.016	0.022	0.013	0.010	0.012	0.013	0.015
Gold recovery (%)					-	-		-	-	-	-	60.8%	70.9%	71.3%	71.6%	74.2%	70.4%	77.3%	74.5%	75.9%	74.5%
Gold production (000's oz)					-	-		-	-	-	-	40.1	65.9	62.7	41.9	59.6	33.4	28.2	32.7	36.0	40.8
Gold price					\$1,500	\$1,500	\$	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500	\$1,500
Copper grade (%)					-	-		-	-	-	-	0.27%	0.25%	0.23%	0.21%	0.22%	0.19%	0.15%	0.17%	0.18%	0.19%
Copper recovery (%)					-	-		-	-	-	-	34.6%	78.8%	77.3%	75.7%	82.5%	74.2%	86.7%	87.0%	86.7%	85.4%
Copper production ('000s lbs)					-	-		-	-	-	-	3,741	13,069	12,034	11,636	13,257	10,290	9,490	10,831	11,387	11,851
Copper price				\$	2.75 \$	2.75	\$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75 \$	2.75
Gold equivalent production					-	-		-	-	-	-	47.0	89.9	84.8	63.2	83.9	52.3	45.6	52.6	56.9	62.5
Revenue in '000s \$																					
Revenue from Gold				\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	60,201 \$	98,850 \$	94,050 \$	62,850 \$	89,400 \$	50,100 \$	42,300 \$	49,050 \$	54,000 \$	61,200
Revenue from Copper				\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	10,288 \$	35,940 \$	33,093 \$	32,000 \$	36,455 \$	28,296 \$	26,097 \$	29,784 \$	31,313 \$	32,590
Gross Revenue				\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	70,489 \$	134,790 \$	127,143 \$	94,850 \$	125,855 \$	78,396 \$	68,397 \$	78,834 \$	85,313 \$	93,790
Smelter Payable %	@	95.0% Gross Gold Revenu	ie	\$	- \$	-	\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	(3,010) \$	(4,943) \$	(4,703) \$	(3,143) \$	(4,470) \$	(2,505) \$	(2,115) \$	(2,453) \$	(2,700) \$	(3,060)
	@	96.0% Gross Copper Reve	enue	\$	- \$	-	\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	(412) \$	(1,438) \$	(1,324) \$	(1,280) \$	(1,458) \$	(1,132) \$	(1,044) \$	(1,191) \$	(1,253) \$	(1,304)
Concentrate Smelting & Transportation	@	3.0% Gross Revenue		\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	(2,115) \$	(4,044) \$	(3,814) \$	(2,846) \$	(3,776) \$	(2,352) \$	(2,052) \$	(2,365) \$	(2,559) \$	(2,814)
Net Revenue				\$	- \$	-	\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	64,953 \$	124,366 \$	117,302 \$	87,582 \$	116,151 \$	72,407 \$	63,186 \$	72,825 \$	78,801 \$	86,612
Cash cost per ton (Includes Mining, Processing, G&A	and Reclamation	n)		\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	15.6 \$	14.8 \$	14.6 \$	13.0 \$	13.6 \$	14.7 \$	13.6 \$	13.5 \$	13.7 \$	13.4
Total operating costs				\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	(31,100) \$	(49,171) \$	(49,431) \$	(47,726) \$	(49,567) \$	(53,619) \$	(49,458) \$	(49,556) \$	(50,042) \$	(48,983)
Wyoming Royalty	@	5%		\$	- \$	-	\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	(2,330) \$	(4,816) \$	(4,436) \$	(2,930) \$	(4,369) \$	(1,926) \$	(1,586) \$	(2,089) \$	(2,386) \$	(2,834)
Operating cash flow				\$	- \$		\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	31,523 \$	70,379 \$	63,434 \$	36,926 \$	62,215 \$	16,863 \$	12,143 \$	21,180 \$	26,373 \$	34,795
CapEx (000s)				\$	(1,500)	(1,500)	\$ ((1,500) \$	(1,500) \$	(5,000) \$	(111,080) \$	(4,786) \$	(250) \$	(250) \$	(250) \$	(250) \$	(250) \$	(17,320) \$	(4,786) \$	(250) \$	(250)
AISC per AuEq oz				\$	- 5	-	\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	764 \$	550 \$	586 \$	759 \$	594 \$	1,031 \$	1,464 \$	1,034 \$	884 \$	787
Tax / tax rate (in 000's)	@	21.0%		\$	- 5	-	\$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	- \$	(13,269) \$	(7,702) \$	(13,013) \$	(3,489) \$	1,087 \$	(3,443) \$	(5,486) \$	(7,254)
Free cash flow				\$	(1,500)	(1,500)	\$ ((1,500) \$	(1,500) \$	(5,000) \$	(111,080) \$	26,737 \$	70,129 \$	49,916 \$	28,974 \$	48,953 \$	13,125 \$	(4,090) \$	12,951 \$	20,638 \$	27,291
Cash flow discount rate		12.0%			-	1		2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15
PV of cash flow				\$	(1,500)			(1,196) \$	(1,068) \$ 2025 and 2026 of			13,546 \$	31,723 \$	20,160 \$	10,448 \$	15,761 \$	3,773 \$	(1,050) \$	2,968 \$	4,223 \$	4,986
Total current cash flow		\$	46,557 \$ 1.72 per share									raints, all years p	ost-2034 have be	en hidden, but c	ash flow is inclu	uded in NAV estin	nate.				
Cash & equivalents (USD)		\$	3,539 As of Jul. 31, 2019																		
Value for Keystone and other assets (Including \$2M f	or Orevada)	\$	22,000																		
Debt		\$	-																		
Total current value (USD)		\$	72,096																		
Common Shares Outstanding			23,322 As of Sept. 13, 2019																		
Options			438 As of Jul. 31, 2019	Exclu	des options v	vith an exercisa	ble price	e exceeding \$	1.50												
Warrants			3,291 As of Jul. 31, 2019	Exclu	des warrants	with an exercis	sable pric	ce exceeding	\$1.50												

2.70 0.72 As of Nov. 15, 2019 73.0%

Fully Diluted Shares outstanding U.S. Gold NAV per share Rounded (\$0.10) price target

USAU share price % discount to NAV Source: H.C. Wainwright & Co. estimates. U.S. Gold Corp. November 18, 2019

Important Disclaimers

This material is confidential and intended for use by Institutional Accounts as defined in FINRA Rule 4512(c). It may also be privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal rules. If you have received it by mistake, please let us know by e-mail reply to unsubscribe@hcwresearch.com and delete it from your system; you may not copy this message or disclose its contents to anyone. The integrity and security of this message cannot be guaranteed on the Internet.

H.C. WAINWRIGHT & CO, LLC RATING SYSTEM: H.C. Wainwright employs a three tier rating system for evaluating both the potential return and risk associated with owning common equity shares of rated firms. The expected return of any given equity is measured on a RELATIVE basis of other companies in the same sector. The price objective is calculated to estimate the potential movements in price that a given equity could reach provided certain targets are met over a defined time horizon. Price objectives are subject to external factors including industry events and market volatility.

RETURN ASSESSMENT

Market Outperform (Buy): The common stock of the company is expected to outperform a passive index comprised of all the common stock of companies within the same sector.

Market Perform (Neutral): The common stock of the company is expected to mimic the performance of a passive index comprised of all the common stock of companies within the same sector.

Market Underperform (Sell): The common stock of the company is expected to underperform a passive index comprised of all the common stock of companies within the same sector.



Investment Banking Services include, but are not limited to, acting as a manager/co-manager in the underwriting or placement of securities, acting as financial advisor, and/or providing corporate finance or capital markets-related services to a company or one of its affiliates or subsidiaries within the past 12 months.

Distribution of Ratings Table as of November 15, 2019										
IB Service/Past 12 Month										
Ratings	Count	Percent	Count	Percent						
Buy	379	91.99%	125	32.98%						
Neutral	31	7.52%	4	12.90%						
Sell	0	0.00%	0	0.00%						
Under Review	2	0.49%	2	100.00%						

H.C. Wainwright & Co, LLC (the "Firm") is a member of FINRA and SIPC and a registered U.S. Broker-Dealer.

I, Heiko F. Ihle, CFA and Tyler Bisset, certify that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views about any and all subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation or views expressed in this research report; and 3) neither myself nor any members of my household is an officer, director or advisory board member of these companies.

None of the research analysts or the research analyst's household has a financial interest in the securities of U.S. Gold Corp. (including, without limitation, any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position).

As of October 31, 2019 neither the Firm nor its affiliates beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities of U.S. Gold Corp..

Neither the research analyst nor the Firm knows or has reason to know of any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.

The research analyst principally responsible for preparation of the report does not receive compensation that is based upon any specific investment banking services or transaction but is compensated based on factors including total revenue and profitability of the Firm, a substantial portion of which is derived from investment banking services.

U.S. Gold Corp. November 18, 2019

The firm or its affiliates received compensation from U.S. Gold Corp. for non-investment banking services in the previous 12 months.

The Firm or its affiliates did receive compensation from U.S. Gold Corp. for investment banking services within twelve months before, and will seek compensation from the companies mentioned in this report for investment banking services within three months following publication of the research report.

H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for U.S. Gold Corp. during the past 12 months.

The Firm does not make a market in U.S. Gold Corp. as of the date of this research report.

The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment objectives and financial position. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. This report is offered for informational purposes only, and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction where such would be prohibited. This research report is not intended to provide tax advice or to be used to provide tax advice to any person. Electronic versions of H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC research reports are made available to all clients simultaneously. No part of this report may be reproduced in any form without the expressed permission of H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC. Additional information available upon request.

- H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC does not provide individually tailored investment advice in research reports. This research report is not intended to provide personal investment advice and it does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person. Investors should seek financial advice regarding the appropriateness of investing in financial instruments and implementing investment strategies discussed or recommended in this research report.
- H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC's and its affiliates' salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research report.
- H.C. Wainwright & Co., LLC and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, excluding its analysts, will from time to time have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives (including options and warrants) thereof of covered companies referred to in this research report.

The information contained herein is based on sources which we believe to be reliable but is not guaranteed by us as being accurate and does not purport to be a complete statement or summary of the available data on the company, industry or security discussed in the report. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute the analyst's judgment as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice.

Securities and other financial instruments discussed in this research report: may lose value; are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; and are subject to investment risks, including possible loss of the principal amount invested.